

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-513

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MAYOR ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI TO REPRESENT THE CITY GOVERNMENT OF MUNTINLUPA TO ACCEPT, EXECUTE AND SIGN THE DEED OF DONATION (DOD) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH-METRO MANILA CENTER FOR HEALTH DEVELOPMENT (DOH-MMCHID) REPRESENTED BY GLORIA J. BALBOA, MD OF FOUR (4) UNITS AMBULANCE VEHICLES INCLUDING ALL EQUIPMENT THEREIN WHICH WERE GRANTED THROUGH THE INITIATIVE OF HON. CONGRESSMAN RUFINO B. BIAZON

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Stephanie G. Teves - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla – VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Ma. Dhesiree G. Arevalo

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo - VIA ZOOM

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, Article 86(b)(1)(vi) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, provides that "(b) For efficient, effective, and economical governance the purpose of which is the general welfare of the city and its inhabitants pursuant to Section 16 of the Code, the City Mayor shall: (1) exercise the general supervision and control all programs, projects, services, and activities of the City, and in this connection, shall: xxx (vi) represent the city in all its business transactions and sign in its behalf all bonds, contracts, and obligations, and such other documents upon authority of the Sangguniang Panlungsod or pursuant to law or ordinance.";

WHEREAS, Rule IX, Article 47(a) of the Rules and Regulations Implementing Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that, "unless otherwise provided in the Code, no contract maybe entered into by the Local Chief Executive in behalf of a Local Government without prior authorization by the Sanggunian.";

WHEREAS, the donation which were granted by the DOH-MMCHID through the

initiative of Congressman Rufino B. Biazon;

*







Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2 Resolution No. 2021-513

WHEREAS, the *Health Facilities Enhancement Program (HFEP)*, implemented by the Department of Health with the main goal of improving the delivery of basic, essential and as well as specialized health services, was originally conceived as a plan to utilize the budget which consisted mostly of capital outlay for the *Philippine Hospital Development Plan (PHDP)* of 2000 but through the years evolved and included other types of health facilities services and later was extended to health facilities of local government units;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa is one of the recipients of the HFEP and was granted four (4) units of Ambulance with equipment which vehicle shall be distributed to barangays Sucat (2 units), Putatan (1 unit) and Bayanan (1 unit);

WHEREAS, the grant of ambulance unit with equipment to the named barangays should conform to the provisions and terms of the grant as well as with *Department Order No. 2018-0001*:

WHEREAS, the Legal office finds the conditions reasonable and poses no objection to the said donation;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to grant authority to the City Mayor Atty. Jaime R. Fresnedi to represent the City Government of Muntinlupa to accept, execute and sign the Deed of Donation with the Department of Health-Metro Manila Center for Health Development (DOH-MMCHID) represented by Gloria J. Balboa, MD of Four (4) units Ambulance Vehicles including all equipment therein.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 5th day of July, 2021, on its 104 Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PATY KATY C. BONCAYAO

Member

COUN. ALEAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member

Spin la









Snamagitel





Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3
Resolution No. 2021-513

COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES
Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. FADEFA

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN. MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

COUN. MAR. DHESIREE G. AREVALO

Membe/

COUN. ENGR. MANGETO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President
Sectoral Representative
Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President /

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution

CECILIA C. LAZART

Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

AN ANG TAMA YAN ANG MUNTINLUPA!





Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4
Resolution No. 2021-513

APPROVED:

Norie/9th SP

City Mayor

Date: 0 6 JUL 2021

Jun lla













